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Market Review and Outlook  QSE Index and Volume 

The Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) Index decreased 107.72 points, 

or 1.19% during the trading week to close at 8,922.72. Market 

capitalization decreased by 1.92% to QR479.7 billion (bn) versus 

QR489.1bn at the end of the previous trading week. Of the 44 

listed companies, 9 companies ended the week higher, while 35 

fell. Qatar Cinema (QCFS) was the best performing stock for the 

week with a gain of 8.63% on only 10,409 shares traded. On the 

other hand, Qatar General Insurance & Reinsurance (QGRI) was 

the worst performing stock with a decline of 11.17% on 107,948 

shares traded. 

QNB Group (QNBK), Qatar Islamic Bank (QIBK) and Qatari 

Investors Group (QIGD) were the primary contributors to the 

weekly index decline. QNBK was the biggest contributor to the 

index’s weekly decrease, deleting 43.12 points from the index. 

QIBK was the second biggest contributor to the decline, shedding 

27.90 points from the index. Moreover, QIGD shaved off 20.30 

points from the index. On the other hand, Qatar Gas Transport 

Company (QGTS) contributed positively, adding 22.41 points to 

the index. 

Trading value during the week decreased by 10.02% to reach 

QR1.37bn versus QR1.52bn in the prior week. The Banks and 

Financial Services sector led the trading value during the week, 

accounting for 40.8% of the total trading value. The Industrials 

sector was the second biggest contributor to the overall trading 

value, accounting for 19.91% of the total trading value. QNBK was 

the top value traded stock during the week with total traded value 

of QR190.3mn. 

Trading volume decreased by 3.85% to reach 53.62mn shares 

versus 55.77mn shares in the prior week. The number of 

transactions increased by 3.15% to reach 18,396 transactions 

versus 17,835 transactions in the prior week. The Banks and 

Financial Services sector led the trading volume, accounting for 

32.28%, followed by the Real Estate sector which accounted for 

19.10% of the overall trading volume. Vodafone Qatar (VFQS) 

was the top volume traded stock during the week with total traded 

volume of 9.2mn shares.  

Foreign institutions turned bullish with net buying of QR61.1mn 

vs. net selling of QR243.0mn in the prior week. Qatari institutions 

remained bullish with net buying of QR24.3mn vs. net buying of 

QR199.5mn the week before. Foreign retail investors remained 

bearish with net selling of QR77.7mn vs. net selling of QR35.2mn 

in the prior week. Qatari retail investors remained bearish with net 

selling of QR7.7mn vs. net buying of QR78.7mn the week before. 

In 2017 YTD, foreign institutions bought (on a net basis) ~$704mn 

worth of equities.  

 

 

Market Indicators 
Week ended  

 July 06 , 2017 

Week ended  

June 22 , 2017 
Chg. % 

Value Traded (QR mn) 1,367.7 1,520.0 (10.0) 

Exch. Market Cap. (QR mn) 479,686.6 489,077.4 (1.9) 

Volume (mn)  53.6 55.8 (3.8) 

Number of Transactions 18,396 17,835 3.1  

Companies Traded  44 44 0.0  

Market Breadth  9:35 13:30 – 

 
Market Indices Close WTD% MTD% YTD% 

Total Return 14,962.88 (1.2) (1.2) (11.4) 

ALL Share Index 2,534.00 (1.8) (1.8) (11.7) 

Banks and Financial Services 2,673.04 (2.3) (2.3) (8.2) 

Industrials 2,742.39 (2.1) (2.1) (17.1) 

Transportation 2,087.13 5.0 5.0 (18.1) 

Real Estate 1,952.14 (3.1) (3.1) (13.0) 

Insurance 3,989.05 (1.3) (1.3) (10.1) 

Telecoms 1,114.10 (0.7) (0.7) (7.6) 

Consumer Goods & Services 5,277.60 (1.9) (1.9) (10.5) 

Al Rayan Islamic Index 3,525.36 (2.8) (2.8) (9.2) 

Market Indices 
Weekly Index Performance 

 
 

Regional Indices Close WTD% MTD% YTD% 
Weekly Exchange 

Traded Value ($ mn) 

Exchange Mkt. 

Cap. ($ mn) 

TTM 

P/E** 
P/B** Dividend Yield 

Qatar (QSE)* 8,922.72 (1.2) (1.2) (14.5)          371.14  131,721.9 14.7  1.5  3.8  

Dubai
 

3,401.15 0.3  0.3  (3.7)          475.71                 96,730.9
# 

15.5  1.2  4.2  

Abu Dhabi
 

4,396.35 (0.7) (0.7) (3.3)          217.62  115,707.7 15.9  1.3  4.7  

Saudi Arabia
#
 7,266.43 (2.1) (2.1) 0.8       5,461.93  459,852.6 17.1  1.7  3.1  3.5  

Kuwait
 

6,680.13 (1.2) (1.2) 16.2           153.26  90,435.6 18.1  1.1  5.5  

Oman
 

5,119.52 0.0  0.0  (11.5)            25.60  20,773.6 11.7  1.1  5.7  

Bahrain 1,310.86 0.1  0.1  7.4             39.04  20,912.0 8.1  0.8  6.0  

Source: Bloomberg, country exchanges and Zawya (** Trailing Twelve Months; * Value traded ($ mn) do not include special trades, if any; 
#
Data as of July 5, 2017)
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News 

Economic & Corporate News 

 Qatar’s private sector capable of meeting needs of market – 

The blockade on Qatar “has presented economic opportunities” 

to the country’s private sector, which, according to industry 

experts, “is capable of supplying the needs of the market.” 

According to 360 Nautica Founder and Chairman Dr. Tejinder 

Singh, the economic blockade, “had only put focus on the 

business opportunities that have always been present in 

Qatar.” “What has happened with the embargo is that it 

opened business opportunities for Qatar’s private sector. With 

no UAE or Saudi products coming in, the private sector should 

be promoted further and there is enough talent in the country 

that can pick up from where companies from siege countries 

had left off. If the private sector is encouraged and promoted 

further, Qatar can have anything it needs. It is also helpful to 

Qatar’s GDP because money is rotated within the country and 

money is not flushing out; the country becomes less dependent 

on imports,” Tejinder Singh said. (Gulf-Times.com) 

 Qatar plans investment in US biotechnology and technology 

sectors – Qatar Investment Authority (QIA), which has 

invested around $26bn in the US since 2015, has said the 

present diplomatic rift will not affect investments there and 

will soon open another office in San Francisco to tap 

biotechnology and technology sectors in the Silicon Valley. 

QIA, which opened an office in New York in 2015, is committed 

to investing another $10bn as part of strategies to expand its 

US portfolio to include infrastructure projects. QIA also hinted 

that it could partner with hydrocarbon major Qatar Petroleum 

to invest in the US downstream industries should 

opportunities arise. These were conveyed by QIA Chief 

Executive Officer HE Sheikh Abdulla bin Mohamed al-Thani in 

his business roundtable interaction with the US-Qatar 

Business Council in Washington. (Gulf-Times.com) 

 Qatar to boost its LNG output by 30% to 100Mta – Qatar, which 

accounts for one-third of the global liquefied natural gas (LNG) 

market, is enhancing its LNG production by 30% to 100mn tons 

per annum (Mta), a move that could substantially boost the 

fastest growing economy and support the exchequer. The 

production boost comes through doubling of LNG output from 

the new export-oriented gas project in the North Field, which is 

expected to be completed in 5-7 years, Qatar Petroleum 

President and Chief Executive Officer Saad Sherida al-Kaabi 

said. The new project would increase the North Field’s 

production of natural gas, condensate and other associated 

products by 1mn barrels of oil equivalent per day to cumulative 

6mn barrels of oil equivalent per day. In April 2017, Al-Kaabi 

had announced the lifting of moratorium on North Field, which 

is the world's largest non-associated natural gas field, and 

disclosed the proposed gas project in the southern sector of the 

North Field but had not decided if exports will be in the form of 

LNG, GTL (gas-to-liquids) or pipeline gas. (Gulf-Times.com) 

 QSE sees higher foreign investment prospects despite 

economic blockade – The Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) has 

witnessed increasing investment prospects from the UK and 

Hong Kong for exchange trade funds (ETF) and commodities 

fund respectively, despite economic blockade. Investors from 

both the countries have had discussions with Qatar’s bourse in 

this regard, which according to QSE Chief Executive Officer 

Rashid bin Ali al-Mansoori is a show of strength for the bourse 

and the overall domestic economy. Ever since the QSE was 

upgraded to emerging market by MSCI, Standard & Poor’s-Dow 

Jones and FTSE Russell, the bourse has undertaken roadshows 

across the globe in a bid to attract more foreign investments by 

highlighting various reforms in the finance sector, including a 

higher up to 49% foreign ownership limits. Already the QSE is 

getting ready to list two ETFs, sponsored by Doha Bank and 

Masraf Al Rayan, which are expected to make their debut on 

the bourse in the second half of this year. (Gulf-Times.com) 

 Qatar’s banking sector grows 10% in May as credit off-take 

jumps – A double-digit expansion in public sector and general 

trade’s credit off-take helped Qatar’s banking industry register 

around 10% YoY growth to QR881.52bn in May 2017, 

according to the central bank data. Of the total credit by the 

commercial lenders, as much as 98% was extended by Qatari 

banks and only 2% came from foreign banks, according to 

Qatar Central Bank data. Credit to Qatar’s public sector saw a 

16.32% jump to QR327.78bn. Credit to government witnessed a 

40.86% rise to QR171.39bn and government institutions by 

2.49% to QR141.33bn, while that to semi-government entities 

fell 32.24% to QR15.05bn. Loans to government accounted for 

52% of the total public sector credit by banks, followed by 

government institutions (43%) and semi-government 

institutions (5%). (Gulf-Times.com) 

 QCB stresses stability of riyal against dollar – Qatar Central 

Bank (QCB) has said that the reports circulating across 

different media about the trading and exchange rate of the 

Qatari riyal are baseless. In a statement issued, QCB said the 

Qatari riyal’s exchange rate is absolutely stable against the US 

dollar, adding that exchangeability of riyal inside and outside 

Qatar is guaranteed at any time at the official price based on a 

set of data, including the International Monetary Fund’s 

acknowledgement of the Qatari riyal as an official currency as 

well as the fact that it is covered by QCB through huge cash 

reserves. The statement added that QCB will guarantee all 

exchange transactions for customers inside and outside Qatar 

without delay, noting that all banks and local exchange 

companies are committed to exchanging it as usual. (Gulf-

Times.com) 

 Three-way bank merger in Qatar aims to close by year end – 

Executives working on a three-way bank merger in Qatar to 

create the country’s second largest lender expect to finish 

valuing the deal in the coming weeks and aim to complete it by 

the end of the year, according to sources. Shareholders at 

Masraf Al Rayan, Barwa Bank and International Bank of Qatar 

were committed to pushing ahead with the deal despite the 

current embargo by some of Qatar’s Arab neighbors, the 

sources said. “There is no hesitation. If anything, the situation 

[the GCC dispute] makes the need for banking sector 

consolidation more acute,” said one of the sources. (Gulf-

Times.com) 

 QNB Group: Fed may tighten policy despite low inflation 

worries – The US Federal Reserve (Fed) appears set on 

tightening policy through both higher rates and reducing the 

size of its balance sheet, noted a QNB Group report. QNB Group 
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expects the Fed to follow through on its commitments. 

Considering the transitory nature of the inflation weakness, 

the projected economic conditions warrant an additional hike 

and the impact of unwinding the balance sheet is unlikely to be 

materially felt until 2018 and beyond, said the report. 

Additionally, after years of failed promises to hike, QNB Group 

also expects the Fed to be more careful in following through on 

its proposed action to preserve its credibility. (Peninsula Qatar) 

 Qatar loan growth to remain robust; BMI sees 12% annual gain 

until 2021 – The ongoing Gulf crisis will have very limited 

impact on Qatari banks’ stability, BMI Research said and noted 

loan growth will remain robust in the country over the coming 

years, as government investment into infrastructure drives 

credit demand. Deposits will expand at a slower pace, 

increasing banks’ reliance on external funding. Given the small 

share of Gulf deposits in the Qatari banking system and the 

central bank’s strong fiscal buffers, BMI sees limited risks to 

overall stability from the ongoing diplomatic crisis. BMI 

expects Qatar’s loan growth to remain strong in the years 

ahead, averaging about 12% annually through to 2021, as 

major government investment into infrastructure fuel 

domestic credit demand. Deposit growth will expand at a 

slower pace, causing Qatari banks’ dependence on external 

financing to increase. (Gulf-Times.com) 

 Local banks account for 97% of total QR762.21bn deposits in 

Qatar – Total deposits in Qatar's banking system stood at 

QR762.21bn in May this year, of which about 97% was with 

local lenders and only little above 3% in foreign banks, 

according to the Qatar Central Bank (QCB) data. Of the total 

QR762.21bn, private sector's share stood at QR377.45bn or 

about 50% of total, followed by public sector QR200.18bn 

(26%) and non-residents QR184.58bn (24%), the central bank 

said. Of the total deposits in the Qatari banking system, Qatari 

banks' share was QR736.51bn, of which QR519.56bn (71%) 

was with conventional lenders and QR216.96bn (29%) with 

Islamic banks. The total private sector deposits with Qatari 

banks amounted to QR354.73bn (or 48% of the total); those of 

public sector were QR198.55bn (27%) and non-residents 

QR183.24bn (25%). Of the QR354.73bn private sector deposits 

with Qatari banks, riyal-denominated demand and time & 

savings deposits were QR86.83bn and QR193.23bn; while 

foreign currency denominated demand and time & savings 

deposits were QR12.86bn and QR61.81bn respectively. (Gulf-

Times.com) 

 Qatar construction sector weathers blockade by streamlining 

operations – The economic blockade imposed by Gulf 

neighbors appears to have helped Qatar’s mammoth 

construction sector in streamlining operations and enhancing 

efficiency by way of lower inventory costs and faster 

shipments of raw materials from elsewhere, according to 

retailers in the sector. Although the retail traders and 

distributors of raw materials for the construction sector was 

“baffled” by the unexpected economic blockade amid fears of 

shortage, market sources said Qatar “brilliantly executed its 

alternative plans that never allowed room for panic;” in fact 

the government and their related entities have now sped up 

payments for them. Highlighting that 80 trucks of raw 

materials used to come from Saudi Arabia and the UAE 

through Abu Samra border to Doha; they said the companies 

from those countries that imposed blockade are now in “dire 

straits” as they might lose an important market in Doha, which 

has outlined some $200bn investments in its infrastructure, 

ahead of 2022 FIFA World Cup. (Gulf-Times.com) 

 BMI: No immediate threat to Qatar building sector – Qatar’s 

construction sector does not face an immediate ‘threat’ from 

the ongoing economic blockade as the building materials 

supply chain is expected to be ‘secure’ for at least two months, 

according to BMI, a Fitch company. “Our decision is 

underpinned primarily by the government’s efforts over the 

past three years to secure at least a two-month supply of 

building materials as it prepares to host the 2022 FIFA World 

Cup, which we believe will forestall any significant shocks to 

the construction supply chain over the short term,” BMI said in 

a report. Expecting that it is unlikely that the major projects in 

the pipeline with the involvement of Saudi Arabia or the UAE-

based firms will face disruption, given that their operations 

abroad are an important stream of revenue, it said 

governments would be cautious not to jeopardize this, given 

the important role the firms play in developing projects in their 

domestic markets. BMI said over the past three years the 

government has taken steps to secure the supply of building 

materials to avoid disruptions to construction development 

given the hard deadline of the World Cup and to counter price 

inflation (the latter the result of the market’s reliance on 

imported building materials ). (Gulf-Times.com) 

 Qatar seen fastest growing in GCC despite blockade – The 

economic blockade by some Gulf neighbors may have only a 

short-lived impact on Qatar, which is still expected to be the 

fastest growing economy within the Gulf Cooperation Council 

(GCC) in 2017, according to Kamco Research. Quoting 

International Monetary Fund (IMF) estimates, Kamco said 

Qatar's real gross domestic product (GDP) is expected to be 

3.43% this year compared to 3.4% in 2016. Doha’s share in the 

GCC GDP is estimated at 12.5% (12.4%). Saudi Arabia is 

expected to show 1.92% real GDP growth in 2017 against 

1.21% a year ago, the UAE at 2.5% (2.3%) and Kuwait at 2.6% 

(2.4%), it said. In the case of Bahrain and Oman, this year's 

economic growth is estimated to be lower at 2% and 1.74% 

compared to 2.2% and 1.83% respectively in the previous year. 

Qatar’s per capita GDP is estimated to be $67,270 in 2017 

against $66,265 a year ago, the UAE's $35,237 ($32,989), 

Kuwait $27,613 ($25,142), Bahrain $23,747 ($22,798), Saudi 

Arabia $20,202 ($19,313) and Oman $13,812 ($13,060). (Gulf-

Times.com) 
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Qatar Stock Exchange  

Top   Gainers  Top   Decliners 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE)    

 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 

Most Active Shares by Value (QR Million)  Most Active Shares by Volume (Million) 

  

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 

Investor Trading Percentage to Total Value Traded  Net Traded Value by Nationality (QR Million) 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 
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TECHNICAL ANALYSIS OF THE QSE INDEX  

 
Source: Bloomberg 

The QSE index fell 1.2% during the week to a level of 8,922.72. Currently, the index is experiencing a downward trend and is expected to fall further in the 

near future. MACD line dipped below the signal line which indicates weakness in the index. Our support level remains at 8,670 and resistance level remains 

at 9,716. 

 

DEFINITIONS OF KEY TERMS USED IN TECHNICAL ANALYSIS 

RSI (Relative Strength Index) indicator – RSI is a momentum oscillator that measures the speed and change of price movements. The RSI oscillates 

between 0 to 100. The index is deemed to be overbought once the RSI approaches the 70 level, indicating that a correction is likely. On the other hand, if 

the RSI approaches 30, it is an indication that the index may be getting oversold and therefore likely to bounce back.  

MACD (Moving Average Convergence Divergence) indicator – The indicator consists of the MACD line and a signal line. The divergence or the 

convergence of the MACD line with the signal line indicates the strength in the momentum during the uptrend or downtrend, as the case may be. When 

the MACD crosses the signal line from below and trades above it, it gives a positive indication. The reverse is the situation for a bearish trend.  

Candlestick chart – A candlestick chart is a price chart that displays the high, low, open, and close for a security. The ‘body’ of the chart is portion 

between the open and close price, while the high and low intraday movements form the ‘shadow’. The candlestick may represent any time frame. We use 

a one-day candlestick chart (every candlestick represents one trading day) in our analysis. 

Doji candlestick pattern – A Doji candlestick is formed when a security's open and close are practically equal. The pattern indicates indecisiveness, and 

based on preceding price actions and future confirmation, may indicate a bullish or bearish trend reversal.  

Shooting Star/Inverted Hammer candlestick patterns – These candlestick patterns have a small real body (open price and close price are near to each 

other), and a long upper shadow (large intraday movement on the upside). The Shooting Star is a bearish reversal pattern that forms after a rally. The 

Inverted Hammer looks exactly like a Shooting Star, but forms after a downtrend. Inverted Hammers represent a potential bullish trend reversal. 
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Company Name Price July 06
% Change 

WTD

% Change 

YTD

Market Cap.

QR Million
TTM P/E P/B Div. Yield

Qatar National Bank 123.00 (3.15) (16.94) 113,608                 9.1 1.9 2.6

Qatar Islamic Bank 88.20 (4.65) (15.11) 20,841                   10.2 1.5 5.4

Commercial Bank of Qatar 29.90 (1.48) (3.40) 12,101                   94.8 0.7 N/A

Doha Bank 30.00 (1.64) (10.98) 9,301                     9.4 0.9 9.7

Al Ahli Bank 32.00 (3.03) (13.85) 6,411                     10.1 1.3 3.0

Qatar International Islamic Bank 54.00 (2.88) (14.01) 8,174                     10.2 1.2 7.4

Masraf Al Rayan 39.70 0.51 5.59 29,775                   14.6 2.5 5.0

Al Khalij Commercial Bank 13.20 (2.22) (22.35) 4,752                     11.0 0.7 5.7

Qatar First Bank 7.55 (2.20) (26.70) 1,510                     N/M 0.8 N/A

National Leasing 13.63 (3.61) (11.03) 674                        178.7 0.7 3.7

Dlala Holding 19.00 (0.52) (11.59) 540                        39.8 2.1 N/A

Qatar & Oman Investment 8.12 (4.47) (18.39) 256                        22.9 0.8 6.2

Islamic Holding Group 51.00 (1.16) (16.39) 289                        55.3 2.1 2.0

Banking and Financial Services 208,233                 

Zad Holding 74.00 (4.39) (17.04) 968                        9.6 1.1 6.0

Qatar German Co. for Medical Devices 7.65 0.53 (24.26) 88                          N/M 1.2 N/A

Salam International Investment 9.00 (2.70) (18.55) 1,029                     10.0 0.6 8.9

Medicare Group 79.00 (3.66) 25.60 2,223                     32.2 2.3 2.3

Qatar Cinema & Film Distribution 28.95 8.63 5.46 182                        47.5 1.4 3.5

Qatar Fuel 107.40 (1.47) (19.49) 10,678                   13.1 1.6 6.0

Widam Food Co. 55.00 (4.35) (19.12) 990                        N/M 3.8 6.4

Mannai Corp. 72.20 (0.41) (9.75) 3,294                     6.6 1.3 5.5

Al Meera Consumer Goods 132.50 (2.65) (24.50) 2,650                     13.9 2.1 6.8

Consumer Goods and Services 22,102                   

Qatar Industrial Manufacturing 41.00 (4.76) (7.87) 1,948                     9.8 1.3 7.3

Qatar National Cement 64.90 (1.52) (16.99) 4,241                     9.7 1.4 5.6

Industries Qatar 94.00 (1.57) (20.00) 56,870                   17.9 1.8 4.3

Qatari Investors Group 43.80 (10.06) (25.13) 5,446                     19.0 2.2 2.3

Qatar Electricity and Water 189.30 (0.32) (16.61) 20,823                   13.5 2.6 4.0

Aamal 10.96 (3.09) (19.59) 6,905                     15.5 0.9 5.5

Gulf International Services 21.20 2.61 (31.83) 3,940                     N/M 1.1 4.7

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding 13.15 (1.65) (16.77) 16,521                   16.6 1.2 4.6

Industrials 116,693                 

Qatar Insurance 67.70 0.45 (8.19) 18,774                   18.2 1.9 1.9

Doha Insurance 13.42 (7.45) (26.26) 671                        8.7 0.6 4.5

Qatar General Insurance & Reinsurance 31.00 (11.17) (34.04) 2,713                     13.0 0.4 4.8

Al Khaleej Takaful Insurance 16.00 (8.57) (24.17) 408                        31.8 0.8 3.8

Qatar Islamic Insurance 62.40 3.14 23.32 936                        14.6 3.0 5.6

Insurance 23,502                   

United Development 17.04 (0.35) (17.48) 6,034                     10.1 0.6 7.3

Barw a Real Estate 31.75 (1.70) (4.51) 12,355                   8.6 0.7 7.9

Ezdan Real Estate 12.07 (4.13) (20.12) 32,016                   14.6 1.0 4.1

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development 10.33 (3.73) (24.62) 1,196                     22.6 0.8 N/A

Real Estate 51,600                   

Ooredoo 92.00 0.11 (9.63) 29,469                   15.6 1.3 3.8

Vodafone Qatar 8.14 (4.91) (13.13) 6,882                     N/M 1.5 N/A

Telecoms 36,351                   

Qatar Navigation (Milaha) 73.70 6.35 (22.91) 8,441                     14.0 0.6 4.7

Gulf Warehousing 45.00 (6.25) (19.64) 2,637                     12.5 1.8 3.6

Qatar Gas Transport (Nakilat) 18.28 7.28 (20.83) 10,128                   11.2 2.1 5.5

Transportation 21,205                   

Qatar Exchange 479,687                 
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